DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/1678-992X-2018-0038
Sci. Agric. v.77, n.2, e20180038, 2020
ISSN 1678-992X
ABSTRACT: Sugarcane orange rust caused by Puccinia kuehnii has recently become an im-
portant disease in sugarcane crops and its spread is causing great concern to growers. In this
study, we analyzed spores from symptomatic orange rust sugarcane leaves collected in multiple
locations in Cuba in a 4-year-period in order to characterize morphological traits of P. kuehnii,
establish an adequate molecular technique to characterize it, and determine its infection court

orange rust pustules on the adaxial epidermis of ten sugarcane
field collected samples.
Sugarcane Genotype Code
Adaxial epidermis
Stomata Prickles Orange rust pustules
------------- mm–2 -------------
C04-78.MY.14 92 2 absent
C04-79.MY.13 92 1 absent
C05-353.MY.13 74 9 present
C86-456.MY.14 101 21 present
C89-147.MY.14 69 2 present
C89-559.MY.14 57 7 present
C95-416.MY.14 83 1 present
C2000-208.VC.13 72 4 present
C2001-227.VC.13 70 3 present
C2002-222.VC.13 70 18 absent
ticeably, the C04-79 variety that presented pustules on
both surfaces when it was inoculated under controlled
growth conditions was free of pustules on the adaxial
side of the leaves in field-collected samples. This could
be due to a high inoculum pressure in the experi-
ment under controlled growth conditions that favored
pathogen entry on both leaf sides, while such favor-
able conditions may be absent in the field. This variety
presents a high density of stomata on the adaxial side,
which supposedly should facilitate pathogen entry on
this side. The C86-456 variety has the highest densities
of stomata and prickles on the leaf adaxial side, and
orange rust pustules were observed in the collected
field samples on this leaf surface. Genotype C89-559
also had pustules on the adaxial surface, whereas the
density of stomata and prickles was low. C2002-222,
in contrast, had high densities of stomata and prickles
on the adaxial side, but no pustules on this leaf side
were detected.
7